Dear Sir—In accordance with the provisions of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, it is respectfully requested that your Honorable Board approve of and 
recommend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment the necessary authorization 
for the issue of ten thousand eighty-four dollars and fifty cents ($10,084.50), special 
revenue bonds for necessary additional help required to care for the new Queens 
County Court House. 

The money requested is intended to be used for the payment of salaries and 
wages during the year 1911, as follows: 
Engineers, 2 at $4.50 per day (365 days) 	$3,285 00

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate 
stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and sixty-
four thousand two hundred dollars ($264,200), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be amended to make the amount authorized two hundred and sixty thousand four 
hundred dollars ($260,400). 

No. 2735. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

January 26,1911: 
Resolved, That the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 5, 
1910, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of four hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), to provided means for 
required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the Man-
hattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stairways and side-
walks, between Bayard street, Bowery, Canal street and roadway; and the com-

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by sec-
tion 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four 
hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be amended to make the amount authorized four hundred and nine thousand two 
hundred dollars ($409,200). 

No. 2736. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following amended resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
January 26, 1911: 

Resolved, That the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and

[...]

Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen June. 
28, 1910, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to provide means for 
required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the Man-
hattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal building and elevated struc-
ture connecting said building with upper deck tracks on west side of the bridge,

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars 
($545,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

-which was amended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 1, 1910, 
and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 19, 1910, to make the amount 
authorized three hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($345,000). 
-be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred and thirty-
eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($338,120). 

No. 2737. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following amended resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
January 26, 1911: 

Resolved, That the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and

[...]

Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 5, 
1910, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of two hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($260,000), to provide means for 
required improvements in connection with the Brooklyn Terminal of the Man-
hattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, sidewalks, stairways, 
railings and pavement, and the necessary architectural work, and that when